

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

TYLER M. COPELAND,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND URGING
REVERSAL ON THE ISSUE ADDRESSED HEREIN

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
JASON LEE
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 598-1317

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Statutory Background</i>	3
2. <i>Factual Background</i>	4
3. <i>Procedural History</i>	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING GDOC’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COPELAND’S HOSTILE-WORK-ENVIRONMENT CLAIM	12
A. <i>The Misgendering And Other Harassment Copeland Experienced Was Severe</i>	13
B. <i>The Misgendering And Other Harassment Interfered With Copeland’s Ability To Do His Job</i>	19
C. <i>The Misgendering And Other Harassment Was Humiliating And Physically Threatening</i>	21
1. <i>Copeland Was Humiliated By Supervisors’ And Subordinate Officers’ Persistent Use Of The Word “Ma’am” Over The Prison Radio</i>	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
2. <i>Copeland Suffered Multiple Instances Of Physically Threatening Harassment</i>	23
D. <i>The Misgendering And Other Harassment Was Frequent</i>	24
1. <i>The Evidence Shows That Copeland Suffered Constant Misgendering And Harassment By Officers</i>	24
2. <i>The District Court Erred In Concluding That This Evidence Was Insufficient To Demonstrate That Copeland Frequently Suffered Misgendering And Other Harassment</i>	25
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Allen v. Ambu-Stat, LLC</i> , 799 F. App’x 703 (11th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	3
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	17
<i>Colleen M. v. Vilsack</i> , No. 0120130552, 2016 WL 3136373 (EEOC May 25, 2016)	15
<i>Conner v. Schrader-Bridgeport Int’l, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Dawson v. County of Westchester</i> , 373 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Doe v. Arizona</i> , No. 18-cv-384, 2019 WL 2929953 (D. Ariz. July 8, 2019).....	14, 18
<i>Doe v. Triangle Doughnuts, LLC</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 115 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	14
<i>Durham v. Rural/Metro Corp.</i> , 955 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2020).....	13, 28
<i>EEOC v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	14
<i>EEOC v. Fairbrook Med. Clinic</i> , 609 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Eller v. Prince George’s Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D. Md. 2022).....	14
<i>Ellis v. Houston</i> , 742 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	28-29
<i>*Fernandez v. Trees, Inc.</i> , 961 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	3

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Grimes v. County of Cook</i> , No. 19-cv-6091, 2022 WL 1641887 (N.D. Ill. May 24, 2022).....	14, 18
<i>Howley v. Town of Stratford</i> , 217 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Hulsey v. Pride Rests., LLC</i> , 367 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Jameson v. Donahoe</i> , No. 0120130992, 2013 WL 2368729 (EEOC May 21, 2013)	15
<i>Jemmott v. Coughlin</i> , 85 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Lusardi v. McHugh</i> , No. 0120133395, 2015 WL 1607756 (EEOC Apr. 1, 2015).....	15-16, 19
<i>Membreno v. Atlanta Rest. Partners, LLC</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2021).....	14, 18
<i>Mendoza v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 1999) (en banc), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1068 (2000).....	15-16
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	3
<i>Miller v. Kenworth of Dothan, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2002).....	17, 28
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	15
<i>Reeves v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 798 (11th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	13
<i>Rodgers v. Western-Southern Life Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Roy v. Correct Care Sols., LLC</i> , 914 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Smith v. Northwest Fin. Acceptance, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 1408 (10th Cir. 1997).....	22

STATUTES: **PAGE**

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)1
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)3
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(a)1
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1).....1

RULE:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

MISCELLANEOUS:

Kevin A. McLemore, *A Minority Stress Perspective on Transgender Individuals' Experiences with Misgendering, 3 Stigma & Health* 53 (2016)16
